 SN74LVCC3245A
OCTAL BUS TRANSCEIVER WITH ADJUSTABLE OUTPUT VOLTAGE
AND 3-STATE OUTPUTS
SCAS585K – NOVEMBER 1996 – REVISED AUGUST 2002
1POST OFFICE BOX 655303 •  DALLAS, TEXAS 75265
� Bidirectional Voltage Translator
� 2.3 V to 3.6 V on A Port and 3 V to 5.5 V on
B Port
� Latch-Up Performance Exceeds 250 mA Per
JESD 17
� ESD Protection Exceeds JESD 22
–  2000-V Human-Body Model (A114-A)
–  200-V Machine Model (A115-A)
–  1000-V Charged-Device Model (C101)
description/ordering information
This 8-bit (octal) noninverting bus transceiver
contains two separate supply rails. The B port is
designed to track VCCB, which accepts voltages
from 3 V to 5.5 V, and the A port is designed to
track VCCA, which operates at 2.3 V to 3.6 V. This
allows for translation from a 3.3-V to a 5-V system
environment and vice versa, or from a 2.5-V to a
3.3-V system environment and vice versa.
The SN74LVCC3245A is designed for asynchronous communication between data buses. The device
transmits data from the A bus to the B bus or from the B bus to the A bus, depending on the logic level at the
direction-control (DIR) input. The output-enable (OE) input can be used to disable the device so the buses are
effectively isolated.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE† ORDERABLE
PART NUMBER
TOP-SIDE
MARKING
SOIC DW
Tube SN74LVCC3245ADW
LVCC3245ASOIC – DW
Tape and reel SN74LVCC3245ADWR
LVCC3245A
–40°C to 85°C SOP – NS Tape and reel SN74LVCC3245ANSR LVCC3245A
SSOP – DB Tape and reel SN74LVCC3245ADBR LH245A
TSSOP – PW Tape and reel SN74LVCC3245APWR LH245A
† Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design
guidelines are available at www.ti.com/sc/package.
FUNCTION TABLE
(each transceiver)